
 
 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
FROM: Immanuel Bereket  
DATE: September 8, 2021 
RE: O'Donnell Financial Group LLC Master Plan Amendment and Design Review 

 
 
On September 1, 2021, the County received a letter signed by Mr. Alan Jones, chair of the 
Tamalpias Design Reviews Board (TDRB), regarding the O'Donnell Financial Group LLC Master 
Plan Amendment and Design Review. The letter raises several issues, which can be grouped 
into three categories: lack of documentation for the Howard Johnson Master Plan, height limits 
mandated by the Tamalpias Area Community Plan, and the project's overall inconsistency with 
the Tamalpias Area Community Plan. This memorandum addresses these issues.  

 

A. The Howard Johnson Master Plan: 

As stated in the staff report, the Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 2562 approving 
a Master Plan and Development Plan for the 5.26 acre site on September 29, 1969. The 
approved plans indicate a gasoline service station use on the property. The gas station was built 
in accordance with the Master Plan but subsequently removed. While certain kinds of new 
development may qualify for a Master Plan Waiver, pursuant to Development Code section 
22.44.040.1, Master Plan Amendment approval cannot be waived for the proposed hotel and 
residental development because the project is inconsistent with the Countywide Plan and the 
Tamalpais Community Plan.  
 
B. Density Bonus Law 

The applicant has submitted the proposed project under the State Density Bonus Law (Gov. 
Code § 65915 et seq.) and sets aside two units, or 20% of the ten residential units, for Very 
Low-Income Households, i.e., households with an annual income of less than 50% of Area 
Median Income. This entitles the applicant to three concessions and unlimited numbers of 
waivers or reductions of development standards and design requirements (i.e., reduction in 
setbacks, height, etc.) that would otherwise preclude the development of the density bonus 
project.  

 
To streamline the review process, the State Density Bonus Law expressly prohibits the County 
from requiring a Countywide Plan Amendment, a Tamalpias Area Community Plan Amendment, 
Zoning Amendment, or similar discretionary approval for a project that qualifies for a density 
bonus, or any requested development waiver(s) (See Gov. Code §65915 (f)(5)). Essentially, this 
allows the applicant to propose a project that may be inconsistent and in conflict with County 
plans and ordinances without requiring an amendment to those policies and regulations.  
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C. Consistency with the Tamalpias Area Community Plan: 

The staff report to the Planning Commission identified several waivers or reductions of 
development standards the applicant has requested. Staff omitted that the project also requires 
a waiver of Tamalpias Area Community Plan Policy LU 33.1b(h), which only allows a maximum 
of two stories or 25 feet above finished grade. 
 
As stated in the staff report, the two-story structure would be constructed on a raised 3-foot-high 
concrete plinth base to protect it from flooding during a 100-year storm event. The main body of 
the building would feature a flat roof with a parapet system, which would reach a maximum 
height of 25 feet and two inches above grade. The primary and rear entrances would feature 
projecting roof peaks, which reach a maximum height of 30 feet above grade.  
 
The proposed roof peaks qualify for a height exception without under the Marin County Code 
section 22.20.060(E)(4) because these two architectural elements would cover less than one 
percent of the lot where the Code allows up to a maximum of 15 percent, and the area of the 
base of the structures would measure approximately 650 square feet where a maximum of 
1,600 square feet is permitted. Additionally, the proposed architectural elements would not 
provide sleeping or eating quarters and would not exceed the maximum height 150 feet. 
However, since this height exception is not refered to in the Tamalpais Community Plan, the 30 
foot height of the roof peaks could be considered to exceed the 25 foot height allowed by the 
Tamalpais Community Plan. At 25 feet and two inches in height, the main body of the building 
would require a two-inch height reduction to comply with the 25 feet maximum height required 
by the Tamalpias Area Community Plan.  
 
Staff recommends granting a reduction in this development standard to allow the height to 
exceed the standard established by the Tamalpais Community Plan. However, in 
acknowledgment of the fact that the proposed project is inconsistent with Tamalpias Area 
Community Plan Policy LU 33.1b(h), the resolution for the project should clearly indicate that the 
proposed height of the building is inconsistent with the Tamalpais Community Plan, as provided 
in the attached revised Resolution. 
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 MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVAL OF 
THE O'DONNELL FINANCIAL GROUP LLC MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT  

AND  DESIGN REVIEW  
150 SHORELINE HIGHWAY, MILL VALLEY 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 052-371-03 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

SECTION I: FINDINGS 

1. WHEREAS, the applicant, Mr. Benjamin Jones, on behalf of the owners, O'Donnell 
Financial Group LLC, has submitted applications for Master Plan Amendment and Design 
Review approval to construct a two-story, mixed-use development consisting of 3,914 square 
feet of rental housing units, 4,379 square feet of commercial space, and approximately 3,029 
square feet of common areas (i.e., hallways, lounge area, lobby, etcetera), and 463 square feet 
of enclosed front porch on a vacant lot located in Mill Valley. The proposed development would 
result in a building floor area of 11,321-square-foot and a floor area ratio (FAR) of 44.3-percent 
on the 25,557-square-foot lot. The proposed building would reach a maximum height of 30 feet 
above surrounding grade, and the exterior walls would have the following setbacks: 33 feet from 
the west front property line; 23 feet from the south side property line; and 49 feet from the north 
(side) and east (rear) property lines. 

The proposed infill project would be contained in one, two-story structure, with the residential 
units located on the ground floor, while hotel rooms would be located on the second floor. The 
residential component of the project would consist of ten rental studio apartments, two of which 
(or 20 percent) would be reserved for very low-income households in perpetuity. The residential 
rental units would range in size from 331 square feet to 466 square feet, and all the dwelling 
units will be studio apartments. The commercial component of the project would consist of 11 
extended-stay hotel rooms, ranging in size from 331 square feet to 542 square feet. The main 
entrance would lead to the residential lounge, lobby, and common area. Each residential unit 
would have a private patio enclosed area. The upper-level hotel rooms would have a small 
private balcony enclosed by painted metal posts, handrails, and frames. The metal balconies 
would be complemented by metal framed and mullioned windows throughout the building. 

The exterior finish would consist of cement plaster-clad in tan color. The two-story structure 
would be constructed on a raised 3-foot-high concrete plinth base to protect it from flooding 
during a 100-year storm event.  The main entrance would feature a projecting bay topped by a 
hipped roof, creating a tower-like effect. At the rear entrance, a flat-topped roof projection over 
the rear entrance is proposed. These elements would be covered with a standing-seam painted 
metal roof system and reach a maximum height of 30 feet above the surrounding grade. The 
main body of the building would feature a flat roof with a parapet system, which would reach a 
maximum height of 25 feet two inches above the surrounding grade. The parapets would 
conceal Roof-mounted solar panels. 
 

The proposed project would include asphalt pavement, sidewalks, a paver patio, and 2,858 
square feet of landscaped areas, including a bio-retention drainage area and a bio-swale. The 
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bio-swale would drain towards the loading zone driveway and a new drain inlet with a pipe 
leading to the existing catch basin. The landscaping would be integrated into an onsite 
stormwater treatment system consisting of bioswales and a vegetated bio-retention basin, 
capturing and treating all stormwater runoff from the site's impervious surfaces, including 
rooftops. Various other site improvements would also be entailed in the proposed development, 
including a new concrete curb, sidewalk, 20 onsite parking spaces, three of which would be EV 
charging spaces. 

The property is located at 150 Shoreline Highway, Mill Valley, and is further identified as 
Assessor's Parcel 052-371-03. 

2. WHEREAS, on September 9, 2021, the Marin County Planning Commission held a 
duly noticed public hearing to take public testimony to consider the project, and make its 
recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. 

3. WHEREAS, the Planning Commission is an advisory body to the Board of Supervisors 
pursuant to Marin County Code Section 22.44.070(A)(1), where, due to the application for a 
Master Plan Amendment, the Board of Supervisors is the highest review authority for the 
proposed project, and, accordingly, all review by other bodies with approval authority over the 
application is in the form of a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. 

4. WHEREAS, the Marin County Planning Commission reviewed and considered 
testimony related to the proposed project, including the proposed Mitigated Negative 
Declaration and determined, subject to the conditions of project approval contained herein, that 
this project will not result in any potentially significant environmental impacts, and qualifies for a 
Mitigated Negative Declaration of Environmental Impact in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the County's CEQA 
process.  

5. WHEREAS, the application is submitted under the State Density Bonus Law 
(Government Code Section 65915). The applicant is proposing to build ten residential units, and 
has submitted an affordable housing plan indicating that two (or 20% of the units) would be 
reserved for very-low income households in perpetuity. Therefore, the project is considered a 
qualifying project under State Density Bonus Law (Government Code Section 65915) because it 
would contain five or more residential units.  

6. WHEREAS, the Countywide Plan designates the project site as General Commercial 
with a 0.05 to 0.35 percent floor area ratio. Under the State Density Bonus Law, the high end of 
the maximum floor area range prevails where applications are submitted under the State 
Density Bonus Law. 

7. WHEREAS, the Planned Commercial zoning district does not establish a maximum 
floor area ratio, while residential density and development standards are established by Chapter 
22.32.150. The proposed ten residential units would result in a density of 18 units per acre, 
where a maximum of 30 units per acre is permitted by the Marin County Code Section 
22.32.150(A)(4). 

8. WHEREAS, the proposed ten residential units would be within the 100-unit cap 
imposed for the for properties within the area covered by the Tamalpais Area Community Plan, 
as required by the Marin County Code Section 22.32.150(A)(5).  
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9. WHEREAS, the proposed project would be developed in full compliance with the 
development standards prescribed by the Marin County Code Section 22.32.150 (Residential 
Requirements in Commercial/Mixed Use Districts). 

10. WHEREAS, Government Code Section 65915(f)(5)  that the granting of a density 
bonus over the otherwise maximum allowable density or floor area shall not require, or be 
interpreted, in and of itself, to require a Countywide Plan Amendment, zoning change, or other 
discretionary approval. 

11. WHEREAS, Government Code Section 65915(q) requires that each component of any 
density calculation, including base density and bonus density, resulting in fractional units shall 
be separately rounded up to the next whole number. 

12. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the requirements of the State Density Bonus 
law. The project site measures approximately 25,559 square feet in size. Applying the maximum 
0.35 FAR would yield 8,946 square feet of development on the site. Of the 8,946 square feet of 
development, 49 percent (or 4,384 square feet) would constitute residential uses, while 51 
percent (or 4,562 square feet) would be designated as commercial use. Combined, this "base" 
project fits within the maximum 0.35 FAR, including common areas (i.e., lobby, staircase 
elevator shaft areas, etc.), apportioned among the residential and commercial areas. 

Since the project would set aside 20 percent of all units (or two residential units) to very low-
income households, the project is entitled to receive 50 percent (or 2,192 square feet) additional 
residential floor area above the otherwise maximum allowable floor area. Therefore, the 
applicants are entitled to 6,575 square feet of residential development but are proposing only 
3,914 square feet of residential development, excluding residential common areas. With 1,516 
square feet of apportioned common areas at the ground floor, the project is proposing a total of 
5,430 square feet of residential development, 1,145 square feet below its entitled residential 
floor area. Similarly, the applicants are also seeking additional commercial floor area. Because 
the project includes both (1) residential development, with 20 percent of the units reserved for 
very low-income households, and (2) commercial development where the units would be 
constructed on the site and would be built by the applicants, the project is eligible to receive an 
additional 20 percent commercial floor area, as provided for under Government  Code section 
65915.7(b). Therefore, the applicant is entitled to 5,475 square feet of commercial development. 
With 1,516 square feet of apportioned common areas, the project is proposing a total of 5,895 
square feet of commercial development, 1,516 square feet less than the maximum permissible 
under the State Density Bonus Law. 

13. WHEREAS, Government Code Section 65915(f)(5), mandates that the "…granting of a 
density bonus shall not require, or be interpreted, in and of itself, to require a general plan 
amendment, local coastal plan amendment, zoning change, or other discretionary approval." 

14. WHEREAS, in addition to the increase in floor area, as a qualifying project, the 
applicant is entitled to receive up to three project concessions, an unlimited number of waivers 
and reductions in development standards, and reduced parking ratios regardless of whether 
additional floor area than would normally be allowed are proposed for the project. In this case, 
the applicants are requesting the following waivers of development standards under 
Government Code Section 65915(E):  
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A. Relief from the requirement of the Multi-Family Design Guidelines Policy DG-20, for 
reduction of windows and fenestration from 25 percent to 20 percent on the east 
elevation; 

B. Relief from the requirement of the Multi-Family Design Guidelines Policy DG-80, for a 
reduction in tree canopies from 25 percent to 5 percent;  

C. Relief from the Multi-Family Design Guidelines Policy DG-29 to reduce the required 
open space from 1,000 square feet to zero square feet; and 

D. Relief from the Marin county Code Section 24.04.340(a) to reduced required residential 
parking from 12 spaces to eight spaces; and . 

D.E. Relief from the Tamalpias Area Community Plan Policy LU33.1b(h) to increase maximum 
allowable building height above the 25 foot height limit established by this community 
plan policy..  

 
In accordance with Density Bonus Law, the County cannot request the applicant to provide 
technical reports or studies in support of the requested waivers, and the County bears the 
burden of proof in the event it declines to grant a requested concession or waiver. Additionally, 
the County cannot deny a requested waiver if such a denial would physically preclude the 
construction of a "housing development" project (Section 65915(e)(1)). Based upon the 
substantial evidence in the record, the County finds that the requested waivers cannot be 
denied as the waivers to development standards: (a) would not result in a specific adverse 
impact upon health and safety; If the applicant were to redesign or modify the project without the 
benefit of waivers from development standards, the development would be rendered 
unaffordable to very low-income households; (b) the property is not listed on the California 
Register of Historic Places; therefore, a potential adverse impact to such a resource does not 
apply to the project; and (c) the requested waivers are not contrary to State or federal law. 
Therefore, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed development is a qualifying project 
under State Density Bonus Law and, as such, the requested waivers to development standards 
must be granted as the project does not meet the threshold to deny such waivers under Section 
65915(e)(1) of the Government Code. 

15. WHEREAS, the Government Code Section 65589.5 (the State Housing Accountability 
Act) states that the lack of housing in California is a "critical problem…that threatens the 
economic, environmental and social quality of life…" in the State. The Act further states that 
"California has a housing supply and affordability crisis of historic proportions…the absence of 
meaningful and effective policy reforms to significantly enhance the approval and supply of 
housing affordable to Californians of all income levels is a key factor…." 

Section 65589.9 (L)(3)(d) of the Act states that a "local agency shall not disapprove a housing 
development project…for very low, low- or moderate-income households…including through the 
use of development review standards, unless it makes written findings, based upon a 
preponderance of the evidence in the record…" that one of the provisions outlined in Sections 
65589.9(L)(3)(d)(1) through (5) applies. The project does not meet the threshold for denial 
under the Act as follows: 

 
1. Section 66589.9(L)(3)(d)(1)- the County has not met its share of the regional housing 

need allocation pursuant to Government Code Section 65584; 
2. Section 66589.9(L)(3)(d)(2). As discussed in more detail above, the project would not 

result in a "specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety"; 
3. Section 66589.9(L)(3)(d)(3). The development would comply with State and Federal law; 
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4. Section 66589.9(L)(3)(d)(4). The site is not zoned for agriculture or resource 
preservation. Water and sewer service for the project would be provided by the Marin 
Municipal Water District and Sausalito-Marin City Water District, respectively; and 

5. Section 66589.9(L)(3)(d)(5). Notwithstanding modifications requested under the State 
Density Bonus Law, the project is otherwise consistent with the Countywide Plan,  the 
Tamalpais Community Area Plan, and the Development Code.  

Thus, in accordance with the State Housing Accountability Act, the Planning Commission finds 
that the project doesn't meet the threshold for denial as required under Sections 
66589.9(L)(3)(d)(1) through (5) and recommends approval. 

16. WHEREAS, except for the floor area ratio bonus, the project is consistent with the 
goals and policies of the Marin Countywide Plan for the following reasons: 

A. The project site was previously developed as a gasoline service station, and onsite 
vegetation is limited to non-native invasive species and several trees on the rear of 
the site on or close to the property line. Project plans indicate that these trees would 
be retained and incorporated into the resident garden and adjacent parking areas. 
Therefore, the proposed infill project is consistent with the CWP woodland 
preservation policy (BIO-1.3) because the project would not entail the irreplaceable 
removal of a substantial number of mature, native trees. 

B. As examined in the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration and the response to 
comments, the project site lacks natural habitat that could support special-status 
plants or wildlife species. There is a sensitive Baylands ecosystem to the north and 
northwest of the site, approximately 350 feet away offsite. The Baylands, situated 
between historic high and low tide elevations, form a complex ecosystem of aquatic 
and upland habitats, including open water, tidal marshes, mudflats, rocky shorelines, 
seasonal wetlands, and adjacent areas uplands. Since the infill project will occur 
entirely within the property boundaries, the construction of the proposed infill project 
would not affect these resources located offsite. Therefore, the proposed infill project 
is consistent with the CWP special-status species protection policy (BIO-2.2) 
because the subject property does not provide habitat for special-status species of 
plants or animals, and no offsite impacts are anticipated due to the project.  

C. The infill project would occur on a site previously developed as a gasoline service 
station, and site disturbance would be limited to the site. Therefore, the proposed 
infill project is consistent with the CWP natural transition and connection policies 
(BIO 2.3 and BIO 2.4) because the project would not substantially alter the margins 
along riparian corridors, wetlands, Baylands, or woodlands.  

D. As described above, there is a sensitive Baylands ecosystem to the north and 
northwest of the site, approximately 350 feet of the site. There are no riparian 
habitats on the property. The project would not encroach into a Wetland 
Conservation Area (WCA). Therefore, the project is consistent with the CWP stream 
and wetland conservation policies (BIO-3.1 and BIO-4.1) because the proposed 
development would not encroach into any Stream Conservation Areas (SCA) or 
Wetland Conservation Areas (WCA). 

E. The applicant has provided a Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
for the project prepared in accordance with the Bay Area Storm Water Management 



 

6 
O’Donnell Financial Group LLC Master Plan Amendment and Design Review  

Attachment No. 2 
PC Hearing September 9, 2021 

Agency Association (BASMAA) requirements. The plan includes details regarding the 
capture of project-related stormwater and runoff and release into an existing storm 
drain, employment of erosion control measures (straw wattles) during construction, 
and the installation of bioretention planters that would capture and treat stormwater 
runoff prior to release into storm drains. The County's Department of Public Works 
(DPW) has reviewed the project plans and will continue to review more detailed 
construction plans prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project. In 
addition, the building permit issued for the project will require the implementation of 
best management practices during construction. Therefore, the infill project is 
consistent with CWP water quality policies and would not result in substantial soil 
erosion or discharge of sediments or pollutants into surface runoff (WR- 1.3, WR-2.2, 
WR-2.3). 

F. The applicant has provided a geotechnical report that states no active faults traverse 
the project site. The report also indicates that a large earthquake centered on any 
of the active faults in the region, including the San Andreas Fault (approximately 
5 miles to the southwest) or Hayward Fault (approximately 11 miles to the 
northeast) could impact the project site. The geotechnical report includes 
recommendations for site preparation and grading, placement and compaction of 
engineered fill, foundation design, parameters for slabs-on-grade and concrete 
flatwork, drainage, and more.  

 The Marin County Building and Safety Division will ensure that the project design 
incorporates the recommendations in the geotechnical report and that it complies 
with the current California Building Standards Code, which includes detailed 
structural design requirements intended to provide adequate structural integrity to 
withstand the maximum credible earthquake and the associated ground motion 
acceleration. Compliance with the applicable building codes will maximize the 
structural stability of the proposed building and minimize the potential for damage 
and injury during an intense seismic event. As such, the project is consistent with 
CWP seismic hazard policies (CWP Policies EH-2.1, EH-2.3, and CD-2.8) because it 
would be constructed in conformance with County earthquake standards, as verified 
during the review of the Building Permit application. 

G. The proposed infill project is consistent with CWP fire hazard management policies 
(EH-4.1, EH-4.2, EH-4.5) because it would meet all fire safety requirements, as 
verified by the local fire protection district during the review of the Building Permit 
application. 

H.  The proposed infill project is consistent with CWP aesthetic policies and programs 
(DES-4.1 and DES- 4.e) because it would protect scenic quality and views of 
ridgelines and the natural environment from adverse impacts related to development. 

I.    The proposed infill project site is included on the CWP Map 6.1.41 (Tamalpias Area 
Land Use Policy Map), which designates the site as GC/Mixed-Use Designation with 
a potential density of 0.05 to 0.35 percent floor area ratio (FAR). The Tamalpais Area 
Community Plan designates the project site as Multiple Residential-Visitor 
Commercial (MRVC) with no specific floor area ratio prescribed for the site. In 
instances where density allowed under the zoning ordinance is inconsistent with the 
density allowed under the Countywide Plan's land use element, the general plan 
density prevails under Government Code Section 65915(o)(4). Therefore, the project 
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is consistent with the CWP community development policies and programs, in 
particular policy CD-8.7. 

17. WHEREAS, except for the floor area ratio bonus, the project is consistent with the 
goals and policies of the Tamalpais Area Community Plan for the following reasons.  

A. The Tamalpais Area Community Plan designates the project site as Multiple 
Residential-Visitor Commercial (MRVC) land use. The MRVC land use category is 
"intended to provide an area within the community where visitors to Marin County 
and its recreation resources can find lodging and meals, and take advantage of 
transit options to the recreation areas of Mount Tamalpias and west Marin" (page III-
86). Further, "Multiple family housing is also an appropriate and acceptable use 
within this land use designation." Therefore, the proposed multi-family residential and 
hotel uses are consistent with the Tamalpais Area Community Plan.  

B. The proposed infill project site is included on the CWP Map 6.1.41 (Tamalpais Area 
Land Use Policy Map), which designates the site as GC/Mixed-Use Designation with 
a development potential of 0.05 to 0.35 percent floor area ratio, and the Tamalpais 
Area Community Plan provides no floor area regulations for the MRVC land use 
category.  Therefore, the project infill project is consistent with the Tamalpais Area 
Community Plan regarding floor area limitations. 

C. The properties within the area covered by the Tamalpais Area Community Plan, the 
residential units on sites developed under Marin County Code section 22.32.150.B 
are limited to 100 residential units or less, excluding units with valid building permits 
issued prior to the date of adoption of the Countywide Plan update (November 6, 
2007). The proposed residential units would be well within this cap.  

D. The proposed infill project would not adversely impact the surrounding natural 
environment relative to vegetation, habitats, or drainage. 

E. The proposed infill project would not adversely impact the surrounding built 
environment relative to views from adjacent properties, privacy for the subject and 
surrounding properties. 

18. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the mandatory findings for Master Plan 
Amendment (Marin County Code Section 22.44.070(3)). 

A. The Master Plan or Master Plan amendment is consistent with the goals, 
policies, objectives, and programs of the Countywide Plan and any applicable 
Community Plan. 

The proposed infill project would further the commercial, office, and mixed-use 
composition of the Howard Johnson Master Plan. The project would locate 
residential units and extended-stay hotel rooms near public transit and alternative 
modes of transportation, thereby taking advantage of available public transportation 
and alternative modes of transportation. By providing residential rental development, 
including two units restricted to very low income households, the proposed infill 
project would provide public benefit and would be consistent with the policies of the 
Countywide Plan for infill development near existing roads, bicycles, and pedestrian 
paths, and public transportation routes. 
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Because the proposed infill project is located on a lot less than two acres in size that 
was legally created before January 1, 2007, the density restrictions mandated by the 
Baylands Corridor do not apply in this case. Additionally, the residential density of 
ten rental units on a 25,557 square foot parcel would be 18 units per acre, where 30 
units per acre are permitted by the Marin County Code Section 22.32.150(A)(4). This 
density would be consistent with the GC, General Commercial/Mixed Use, and 
Baylands Corridor land use designation of the Countywide Plan.  

Further, the proposed infill project, involving extended-stay hotel rooms and multiple 
residential units, is principally permitted on the property consistent with the Multiple 
Residential-Visitor Commercial land use category of the Tamalpias Area Community 
Plan. Therefore, the proposed infill project would be consistent with the Marin 
Countywide Plan and the Tamalpais Area Community Plan policies and standards.  

Furthermore, the infill project would continue to be accessed from the existing 
driveway to Shoreline Highway. It would maintain adequate setbacks from adjacent 
buildings and provide an improvement to the neighborhood. The architecture and 
finish materials would blend into the surroundings eclectic architectural heritage of 
the neighborhood.   

B. The Master Plan or Master Plan amendment is consistent with all standards of 
the governing conventional zoning district, if applicable. 

A planned zoning district governs the subject property; therefore, this finding does 
not apply. 

C. The Master Plan or Master Plan Amendment is suitable for the site, and the 
future development would be able to conform to the Discretionary 
Development Standards. 

The proposed infill project is suitable for the mixed-use Howard Johnson Master Plan 
area, which includes offices, hotels, and restaurant uses. The project design would 
be 30 feet in height and compatible with the surrounding built-in and natural 
environments. The exterior materials would consist of stucco in tan color, light-gray 
metal roof and gray trim with a variety of textures. The window arrangements would 
enhance the building's architecture and create patterns of relief in the facades. The 
building design includes variations in wall plane and building materials, deeply 
recessed windows, enclosed private areas at the ground level and balconies at the 
upper level, which provide further building articulation, a reduced perceived mass, 
and increased visual interest. 

Due to the project's location in a Commercial Planned (CP) district, the Municipal 
Code has no minimum setback requirements that apply to the project. Nevertheless, 
the project provides a minimum of 23 feet setback from the nearest property line, 
which provides sufficient distances between adjacent properties and buildings. The 
existing shared driveway would provide vehicular access, which the Department of 
Public Works has determined meets its standards. Therefore, the proposed project's 
design is consistent with the discretionary standards and further the Multi-family 
Design Guideline's policies that promote quality and attractive design. 
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D. The proposed Master Plan or Master Plan amendment would not be 
detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the 
County. 

The proposed infill mixed-use project would not interfere with the use and enjoyment 
of adjacent developments, nor would it be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare because the proposed extended-stay hotel rooms and residential units are 
consistent with permitted uses in both the General Plan and Commercial Planned 
zoning district. Additionally, the proposed infill mixed-use project would be 
compatible in scale with existing and planned development in the area because the 
project would include site-specific design features to encourage compatibility with the 
built-in environment.  

Furthermore, the infill project would benefit the public by offering opportunities for 
affordable rental units near the Manzanita Park and Ride, which is served by multiple 
fixed bus routes. It would also provide two lower-income and market-rate rental 
housing units for residents wishing to live in an area near parks, trails, and 
recreational resources. These features could help reduce overall vehicle trips 
throughout the County and furthering the County's efforts to encourage sustainable 
and environmentally-friendly land use and development principles. 

19. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the mandatory findings for Design Review 
approval (Marin County Code Section 22.42.060). 

A. The proposed development complies with either the Single-family or Multi-
family Residential Design Guidelines, as applicable, and the design and 
locational characteristics listed in Chapter 22.16 (Planned District 
Development Standards). 

The Multi-Family Residential Design Guidelines include policies that apply for mixed-
use projects to encourage developments that enhance Marin's character and protect 
natural resources and the local community's character, as discussed below. 

The proposed building is consistent with policy DG-13, which encourages the 
placement of mixed-use buildings towards the streets and plazas to help define 
these spaces and create a sense of activity and place. The proposed building would 
provide articulated façades, second-floor balconies, and enclosed private spaces at 
the ground level, accessible from the residential units.   

The project is consistent with the Planned District Development Standards because it 
is designed to avoid adversely affecting natural resources or the local community's 
character. The project would comply with the site planning standards regarding 
property line setbacks by providing a minimum 23-foot setback from the nearest 
property line where no setback is required. The floor area ratio of 44.2% with 
application of the State Density Bonus Law, the 30-foot maximum height, and other 
design components would comply with the development standards detailed in 
section 22.16.   

The façade of the building fronting Shoreline Highway would be similar in mass and 
scale to other buildings within the mixed-use center where the project is located. The 
exterior materials would be stucco in tan finish color, light-gray metal roof and gray 
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trim with a variety of textures. The window arrangements would enhance the 
building's architecture and create patterns of relief in the facades. 

B. The proposed development provides architectural design, massing, materials, 
and scale appropriate to and compatible with the site surroundings and the 
community. 

In general, buildings in the vicinity are nondescript, one- to two-story commercial 
uses, hotels, multi-family residential (Fireside) structures. The proposed building, at 
two stories and approximately 30 feet in height, is similar to the existing development 
in the area. The project would introduce a mixed-use development designed in a mix 
of modern architectural styles. The design of the building incorporates cement 
plaster, standing seam metal roof, metal accents that are reflective of and 
complimentary to finish materials found on surrounding buildings. The application of 
said materials to functional features of the proposed building, including operable 
upper story doors with balconies, and enclosed ground-level private spaces for each 
residential unit, results in an overall building design that is sensitive to and 
complementary to the surrounding neighborhood ambiance and architecture. Each 
facade is modulated in various ways with projected balconies, a variety of finishes, 
consistent fenestration placement patterns, and various façade face projections that 
capture shadows and change during the day, further building articulation, and 
increase visual interest. The neutral color palette would be appropriate for a mixed-
use project in the modern architectural style, and it would serve to accentuate the 
architectural features, contributing to a project that is responsive to the site and 
neighborhood context.   

Therefore, the proposed layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, 
structures, and landscaping are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with  

C. The proposed development results in site layout and design that will not 
eliminate significant sun and light exposure or result in light pollution and 
glare; will not eliminate primary views and vistas; and will not eliminate 
privacy enjoyed on adjacent properties. 

As documented in the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration, there are no scenic 
vistas available from the project site, and no scenic vistas are available from nearby 
properties that would be affected by the proposed infill project. Views available from 
the site frontages include the commercial properties surrounding the site, the nearby 
U.S. 101 freeway overpass, a tree-covered hillside south of Shoreline Highway with 
large motel and apartment buildings at its base, and a developed residential hillside 
to the west (Marin City). From the front of the site, the upper portions of Mount 
Tamalpais are just visible in the west over the top of the roofs of the adjacent Holiday 
Inn. However, this scenic mountain is barely visible from the project site, and it 
comprises such a tiny portion of the overall viewshed from this location, that it is not 
considered a scenic vista.  

Additionally, the proposed building is sited 23 feet away from the nearest (south) 
property line. The two-story building to the south is further removed 10 feet from the 
common property line, thereby creating adequate separation between buildings and 
allowing direct and indirect access to sunlight from each building. Therefore, due to 
the project's location and orientation on the site, coupled with the distance to other 
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properties surrounding the site, it would not obstruct any views from the surrounding 
area or affect sun exposure or privacy enjoyed on neighboring properties.  

Further, exterior light will be required to be shielded and downward facing. The 
project would be required to comply with County Code Section 24.04.410, which 
mandates the use of shielded lighting fixtures so as not to produce an obtrusive glare 
on the public right-of-way or adjoining properties.  

D. The proposed development will not adversely affect and will enhance where 
appropriate those rights-of-way, streetscapes, and pathways for circulation 
passing through, fronting on, or leading to the property. 

The proposed project would be functionally integrated with the rest of the Howard 
Johnson Master plan area while also being adequately separated from surrounding 
properties. The development would be accessed from the shared existing driveway 
that complies with Marin County Code Section 24.04.240. Further, the project would 
occur entirely onsite and would not interfere with public rights-of-way.  

Further, the conceptual landscape plan for the project indicates that the garden and 
all other landscaped areas would have a groundcover, along with shrubs and trees, 
that would bind the soil and substantially limit post-construction erosion. The most 
visible area of landscaping would be along the southern property line, while some 
trees also proposed along the west elevation, as it is the primary entrance to the 
project. Thus, the proposed architecture, site and landscape design would not 
interfere with pathways for circulation and would enhance the streetscape. 

E. The proposed development will provide appropriate separation between 
buildings, retain healthy native vegetation and other natural features, and be 
adequately landscaped consistent with fire safety requirements. 

The building would be placed at least 23 feet from the nearest property (south) side 
property boundary, thereby providing appropriate separation from adjacent 
properties. The two-story building would be compatible with the massing of the 
nearby motels and apartments, all of which are two-story buildings. The 
contemporary architecture style would be compatible with the similar architecture 
system employed at the adjacent Holiday Inn. Therefore, the project would not result 
in a substantial alteration of the character or functioning of the existing community 
and, as discussed above, it would be consistent with the planned use for the area. 

Further, the site was until recently used to store construction materials, pipes, boxes, 
equipment, storage drums, trucks, storage containers, and other miscellaneous 
items. There are no trees on the site, no landscaping, and no natural resources that 
might improve the aesthetics of the site. The visual clutter is partially mitigated by a 
low cyclone construction fence surrounding the site that is faced with mesh fabric 
providing partial screening of the site's interior as viewed from nearby public vantage 
points. Implementation of the proposed project would improve the site. 

Additionally, the site layout and design of the proposed structure is adjacent is 
compatible with the buildings in the area, as required by the Marin County Code 
Section 23.32.150(B)(2). The proposed building, at two stories and approximately 30 
feet in height, is similar to the existing development in the area where one- to two-
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story commercial uses, hotels, and offices are common. The design of the building 
incorporates design elements found on the area. In compliance with the Marin 
County Code Section 23.32.150(B)(2), the residential component of the project is 
designed and sited in a manner that does not conflict with the commercial uses in the 
area, while maintaining visual interest. 

SECTION II: ACTION 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Planning Commission hereby 
recommends to the Board of Supervisors the approval of the O'Donnell Financial Group LLC 
Master Plan Amendment and Design Review application.  

SECTION III: CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL  

CDA-Planning Division 

1. This O'Donnell Financial Group LLC Master Plan Amendment and Design Review approval 
authorizes the construction of a two-story, 11,579-square-foot mixed-use development 
consisting of 3,836 square feet of rental housing units and 4,379 square feet of commercial 
space on a vacant lot located in Mill Valley. The proposed development shall result in a 
building floor area of 11,579-square-foot and a floor area ratio (FAR) of 44.2-percent on the 
25,557-square-foot lot. The proposed shall reach a maximum height of 30 feet above 
surrounding grade, and the exterior walls shall have the following setbacks: 33 feet from the 
west front property line; 23 feet from the south side property line; and 49 feet from the north 
(side) and east (rear) property lines. 

The proposed infill project shall be contained in one, two-story structure, with the residential 
units located on the ground floor, while hotel rooms located on the second floor. The 
residential component of the project shall consist of ten rental studio apartments, two of 
which (or 20 percent) shall be reserved for very low-income households in perpetuity. The 
residential rental units shall range in size from 331 square feet to 466 square feet, and all 
the dwelling units shall be studio apartments. The commercial component of the project shall 
consist of 11 extended-stay hotel rooms, ranging in size from 331 square feet to 542 square 
feet. The main entrance would lead to the residential lounge, lobby, and common area. Each 
residential unit shall have a private patio enclosed area. The upper-level hotel rooms shall 
be provided a private balcony enclosed by painted metal posts, handrails, and frames. The 
metal balconies would be complemented by metal framed and mullioned windows 
throughout the building. 

The exterior finish would consist of cement plaster-clad in tan color. The two-story structure 
would be constructed on a raised 3-foot-high concrete plinth base to protect it from flooding 
during a 100-year storm event.  The main entrance would feature a projecting bay topped by 
a hipped roof, creating a tower-like effect. At the rear entrance, a flat-topped roof projection 
over the rear entrance is proposed. These elements would be covered with a standing-seam 
painted metal roof system and reach a maximum height of 30 feet above the surrounding 
grade. The main body of the building would feature a flat roof with a parapet system, which 
would reach a maximum height of 25 feet and two inches above the surrounding grade. The 
parapets would conceal rRoof-mounted solar panels. 

The proposed infill project would include asphalt pavement, sidewalks, a paver patio, and 
2,858 square feet of landscaped areas, including a bio-retention drainage area and a bio-
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swale. The bio-swale would drain towards the loading zone driveway and a new drain inlet 
with a pipe leading to the existing catch basin. The landscaping would be integrated into an 
onsite stormwater treatment system consisting of bioswales and a vegetated bio-retention 
basin, capturing and treating all stormwater runoff from the site's impervious surfaces, 
including rooftops. Various other site improvements would also be entailed in the proposed 
development, including a new concrete curb, sidewalk, 20 onsite parking spaces, three of 
which would be EV charging spaces. 

2. Plans submitted for a Building Permit shall substantially conform to plans identified as 
Exhibit A, entitled "150 Shoreline Highway," consisting of 25 sheets prepared by Benjamin 
Jones Architecture, received in final form on November 21, 2019, and on file with the Marin 
County Community Development Agency, except as modified by the conditions listed herein. 

3. PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, the applicant shall pay the required affordable 
housing in-lieu fee for the non-residential component of the project in accordance with Marin 
County Code Section 22.22.100. 

4. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall enter into a Regulatory 
Agreement  with an  Affirmative Marketing Plan, as prepared by the County, and paid for by 
the applicant.  The Agreement shall comply with applicable requirements in Chapter 22.22 of 
the Marin County Code.  The Agreement shall acknowledge that the project includes two 
rental units that are income-restricted in perpetuity. The units shall be offered at an 
affordable rent not exceeding 30 percent of the gross income of households earning at most 
50 percent of Area Median Income, adjusted for household sizes. The rental prices shall be 
established by the County or its designee and shall be based on the number of bedrooms. 
See Marin County Development Code Article VIII for definitions of Affordable Rent and Area 
Median Income. 
 
The Agreement shall specify provisions for income certification and screening of potential 
renters of units, and specify resale control mechanisms, including the financing of ongoing 
administrative and monitoring costs, and comply with the requirements of Marin County 
Code Section 22.22.120.C.  In addition, the following provisions shall apply:  

a. Maximum rent shall be adjusted for the family size appropriate for the unit pursuant 
to California Health & Safety Code Section 50052.5 (h);  

b. Rent shall include a reasonable allowance for utilities, as published and updated by 
the Housing Authority, including garbage collection, sewer, water, electricity, gas, 
and other heating, cooking, and refrigeration fuels. Such allowance shall consider the 
cost of an adequate level of service. Utilities do not include telephone service. Rent 
also includes any separately charged fees or service charges assessed by the 
lessor, which are required of all tenants, other than security deposits; and 

c. The income restrictions shall run with the land. 

5. In the event the extended stay-hotel room are converted to rental housing units, the 
applicant shall provide inclusionary units as required by the Marin County Code in effect at 
the time of conversion. 

6. The project shall conform to the Planning Division’s “Uniformly Applied Conditions 2021” 
with respect to all of the standard conditions of approval.  
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BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit a detailed written 
plan for mitigation measure compliance for review and approval by the Marin County 
Community Development Agency Director prior to each subsequent stage of project 
approval and development. The mitigation compliance plan shall serve a dual purpose of 
verifying compliance with required mitigation measures for the approved project and of 
generating information on the effectiveness of the mitigation measures. This plan should 
describe the steps the project sponsor (and project contractor) will take to assure 
compliance with project conditions and shall include the reporting checklist verifying 
compliance with required mitigation measures. County staff and/or hired consultants under 
contract to the County shall verify mitigation measure compliance through the reporting 
checklist. If necessary, the project sponsor shall agree to fund any additional County costs 
for mitigation compliance verification by registered professionals. In addition, the applicant 
shall adhere to the following Mitigation Measure: 

a. Mitigation Measure CUL-1: Conduct Supplemental Archaeological Testing. Prior to 
issuance of a grading permit, the Project Sponsor shall retain the services of a Tribal 
Preferred Archaeologist, to be approved by the Federated Indians of Graton 
Rancheria (FIGR), to conduct subsurface exploration of the site to determine 
whether archaeologically sensitive resources are present within the confines of the 
site. In the event that archaeologically sensitive resources are confirmed on the site, 
the Tribal Preferred Archaeologist shall coordinate with FIGR to plan and implement 
a Tribal Cultural Resources (TCR) testing and recovery program, subject to approval 
by FIGR, to recover and document the cultural materials encountered. A FIGR 
representative shall be provided the opportunity to monitor the work performed by 
the Tribal Preferred Archaeologist in accordance with this mitigation measure. A 
professional report documenting the findings of the testing and recovery program 
shall be prepared by the Tribal Preferred Archaeologist and submitted to FIGR and 
the Marin County Planning Division. 

SECTION VI: VOTE 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of 
Marin held on this 9th day of September 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: COMMISSIONERS 

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

  
CHRISTINA L. DESSER, CHAIR 

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Attest: 
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Ana Hilda Mosher 
Planning Commission Recording Secretary 



Tamalpais Design Review Board 

c/o Alan Jones, chair, 304 Laurel Way, Mill Valley, CA 94941 

 

         September 1, 2021 

 

Marin County Planning Commission 

c/o Community Development Agency 

3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 308 

San Rafael, CA 94903 

 

SUBJECT:  O'Donnell Financial Group Master Plan Amendment, Design Review and 

Mitigated Negative Declaration, 150 Shoreline Hwy., Mill Valley, CA  AP# 052-371-03. 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 

 

Subject project came before us most recently on November 21, 2020 and was ruled 

incomplete.  The reason for this ruling, as our minutes state, was that while we were 

being asked to review the "existing" Master Plan and approve amendments thereto, we 

were not provided with either the existing plan nor any indication of the nature of the 

proposed amendments.  We were asked by the applicants to "just tell us whether you 

think it is a nice design."  This we found an impossible task without first considering the 

appropriateness of the use and the scale of the project, which we were given no basis 

to evaluate. 

 

For technical and/or legal reasons we do not fully understand we have been informed 

that the project will not come back to us for review.  We wish to hereby inform you of our 

history regarding this application as well as the factors we would have considered 

should we have had the opportunity to conduct a serious review.  We hope you will 

include these considerations in our stead as well as conducting your own review of the 

application. 

 

A short history of our review:  as indicated in the staff report we were approached by the 

architect on October 17, 2018 with a request to conduct an informal review.  No formal 

scheme was presented and the board informed the architect of our concerns.  On 

December 5, 2018 an application for "Master Plan Amendment and Design Review"  

was reviewed by the board.  Concern was expressed as to the massiveness of the 

design and it's appropriateness for the site.   We suggested that documentation of the 

existing Master Plan and proposed Amendments would be required for a formal review 

and ruled the application incomplete.  The architect stated that the project was still in 

the design development phase and was only preliminary.  It was argued by the 



architect, furthermore, that the height limits and FAR of the Tamalpais Area Community 

Plan did not apply because the project was covered by a Master Plan, but no such 

document was ever produced.  Our agenda shows that a further review was scheduled 

for July 3, 2019 but our minutes could not be found to confirm this. 

 

On December 4, 2019 the project appeared on our agenda but nobody showed up at 

our meeting to present the project.  At our next scheduled meeting, December 18, 2019, 

the project was on our agenda and the applicant appeared and made a presentation.  

For a list of reasons indicated in our minutes the application was denied as not 

corresponding to certain provisions of the Tam Plan.   

 

Not mentioned in the staff report but as posted on the project web page, the application 

came back to us on November 21, 2020.  There was a friendly back and forth 

discussion of architectural details, following up on our previous reviews.  Clearly, 

however, we were compelled to rule the submission incomplete because we were given 

no data regarding the Master Plan on which to make a decision.  Had we known then 

that there was in fact no Master Plan but merely a mention of the site as being a gas 

station in an old BOS hearing, we would have ruled quite differently.  In the absence of 

a real applicable Master Plan the Tamalpais Area Community Plan (TACP) would 

clearly require the development of a new Master Plan for this site. 

 

In the absence of a clear existing Master Plan the idea of approving "Amendments" to 

allow a building as prominent as this makes no sense and violates the basic purpose of 

the TACP.  The TACP clearly requires a Master Plan for development in this area, and 

in the absence of a Master Plan which calls for housing it seems to us it would be 

impossible to sustain legal claims for exceptions to the development code based on 

State law regarding housing or affordable housing. We strongly urge you to reject the 

current application and require the development of a new Master Plan.  Whether a new 

plan is developed or so called "Amendments" are approved, the following provisions of 

the TACP should be followed: 

 

1. A new Master Plan or approved Amendments should be firmly rooted in the spirit 

of the TACP which states in it's introduction: "...new development shall be 

integrated harmoniously into the neighborhoods and geographic areas of the 

community in order to maintain their distinctive characters."  (TACP I-C)  The 

plan further states: "The intimate relationship between the residential and 

commercial areas and the natural setting create a small town, semi-rural 

community character..." (TACP II-B) 

2. "Development should be harmonious in scale with other development in the 

area." (TACP III-D-2-f-2)-LU33.1b-e) Although historically this property may have 



been associated with the former Howard Johnson, now Holiday Inn Express 

property, visually it relates much more to the office properties which are 

immediately adjacent.  Although some of these buildings have taller portions, 

their heights and mass are variable and not imposing.  Likewise the adjacent 

restaurant, although tall at the peak, slopes down and does not present a 

massive appearance. 

3. "The Manzanita area height limit shall be.... two stories or 25 feet on the east 

side (of Shoreline Highway)."  (LU 33.1b-h)  Any proposed development should 

comply with this height limit. 

4. Although the FAR for this specific parcel is not called out in the TACP, guidance 

can be taken from adjacent parcels.  Program LU34.1a specifies a 35% FAR for 

parcel #52-182-02, the Motel across the street.  

5. Virtually no landscaping has been provided.  Although there is no specific 

reference to this property in the TACP, recommendations for similar nearby 

properties suggest that 30% of the site be landscaping or open space. (Shoreline 

and Manzanita Area Development Guidelines, Section 3, Appendix D, TACP).  In 

addition (Section 5) the plan calls for landscaped areas around parking areas 

that are at least 10 ft. in width, and a landscaped area between the property line 

and the Caltrans roadway surface. 

6. It is not reasonable to create a link between this property and the Holiday Inn 

Express property based on the inference of one hearing long ago. If a link is to 

be made, however, it would be absurd to allow, as this proposal does, a higher 

density of hotel rooms on this limited site than for the existing hotel. 

7. The proposed building is not designed for comfortable residential occupancy.  

Although the application divides the proposed rooms into "studio apartments" 

and "extended stay hotel rooms," there is little distinction between these 

proposed uses. Further, they both follow the form and structure of a hotel more 

than a residential property.  If they are truly to be "residential units," where do the 

children play?  Where do visitors park?  What outdoor areas are provided?  And 

who will confirm that the so called residential units are not rented to hotel 

occupants?  Based on the design, "hotel" would be the more appropriate use 

designation, with whatever planning and use provisions that would entail. 

8. What happens when the parking lot floods?  This property is located immediately 

adjacent to an area which historically has experienced extensive flooding. This 

has often precluded access from the highway.  Although it appears that the 

proposed building will be elevated above the anticipated flood plain, demand for 

access would add to the congestion and confusion which would be created by 

increasingly frequent flooding.  Furthermore the number of days when parking 

will be impossible due to flooding will only increase over time.  Given current 



expectations for climate change, this alone should be reason to reject such a 

high density development on this site.   

9. The existing Holiday Inn Express, which is evidently being used here as a 

precedent for this development, would clearly not be allowed if a new application 

were being made today.  Over the intervening years the imminence of sea level 

rise and the proximity to Bothin Marsh would clearly both be reasons to reject 

such an application.  Given that situation, the existing hotel is clearly not a viable 

precedent for the current project. 

 

In conclusion, we urge you to reject the current application as we did once at our 

meeting of December 18, 2019, and likely would have done again had it come back to 

us for review. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Alan Jones, chair, for the Tam Design Review Board 

 

cc. Immanuel Bereket, Michelle Levenson, Jeremy Tejirian, Tom Lai 
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Sept. 6, 2021

Marin County Planning Commission
Planning Commission Secretary
Community Development Agency
3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 308
San Rafael, CA 94903
Email: planningcommission@marincounty.org

RE: 150 Shoreline O’Donnell Project (Property #052-371-03)

Dear Marin County Planning Commission:

Below please find our comments on the Mitigated Negative Declaration Response to Comments
on the IS/ND for the O’Donnell Project. Some of these may be new comments; some are
responses to the Draft Responses to prior letters that we found inadequate. We respectfully ask
the Planning Commission to drill down on the following topics below, as well as on those issues
raised in the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the Federated Indians of
Graton Rancheria (FIGR) letters.

Marin will not be facing up to the serious and inevitable issue of sea level rise if it approves this
project. Regardless of the quoted lawsuit in the Response to Comments, our own local
experience has shown that this area is already flooding regularly. The Marin County Civil Grand
Jury, in its 2020 report on Climate Change made several important recommendations, including:1

▪ The county, in collaboration with the municipalities and other Marin agencies affected by
climate change, should convene a multi-jurisdictional task force charged with developing a
countywide adaptation strategy appropriate for adoption by each participant.

▪ The county government should consolidate all of its mitigation and adaptation programs in
a new office that would coordinate and unify climate change efforts at the county level.

▪ The county should study the feasibility of reorganizing the Marin Flood Control and Water
Conservation District into a new agency governed by the county and all 11 cities and towns,
with an expanded mission that includes climate change adaptation projects.

The United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in its newly released
report shows scientific findings that are even more alarming in their conclusions, calling them a2

2 https://www.ipcc.ch/assessment-report/ar6/

1

https://www.marincounty.org/-/media/files/departments/gj/reports-responses/2019-20/climate-change--how-will-
marin-adapt.pdf?la=en Marin Should Take a Fresh Approach to Adaptation Planning

1
sierraclub.org/san-francisco-bay/marin

https://www.marincounty.org/Global/Contact-Us-Form?id=H1gu/gRVHZOOzZ3luzu0qYebV7wzURl1YaBWEEUPLnzgx/y/IBHUOg==&dn=planningcommission@marincounty.org
https://www.ipcc.ch/assessment-report/ar6/
https://www.marincounty.org/-/media/files/departments/gj/reports-responses/2019-20/climate-change--how-will-marin-adapt.pdf?la=en
https://www.marincounty.org/-/media/files/departments/gj/reports-responses/2019-20/climate-change--how-will-marin-adapt.pdf?la=en
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“code red for humanity.” The climate crisis has been well underway for decades and is
accelerating. Californians - especially frontline, shoreline, low-income, and communities of color
- know this all too well. Historic droughts. Superstorms. Record-breaking wildfires. Rapid
sea-level rise leading to catastrophic floods. These are just a few of the phenomena the report
highlights.

Coastal High Tide Flooding (HTF) events are now being predicted even earlier than first reported:
“The mid-2030s, in particular, may see the onset of rapid increases in the frequency of HTF
in multiple US coastal regions. We also show how annual cycles and sea-level anomalies
lead to extreme seasons or months during which many days of HTF cluster together.
Clustering can lead to critical frequencies of HTF occurring during monthly or seasonal
periods one to two decades prior to being expected on an annual basis.” 3

The photo below shows how close this project is to the marsh, Coyote Creek and in the path of
flooding and sea level rise. This photo is within the Marin County Open Space funded report,
Bothin Marsh Geomorphology, Ecology, and Conservation Options, which the planning staff4

should be aware of and which the Planning Commissioners would be advised to read prior to
making any decision on this project. Wave action dynamics, sedimentation deficits, impacts on
wildlife, erosion, extreme climate events forecasts, and other natural, physical and biological,
nonnegotiable events that will occur at and near this property with various sea level rise
scenarios are clearly articulated and described. Actions taken by other cities and drivers across
the bay in response to flooding will also have an impact on this area as changes in behavior
result in traffic impacts on Highway 101. (See Appendix B.)

  ”All of the exterior levees and dikes, except for the flood-control levees along the creeks
draining to the Bothin Marsh… are breached and can be overtopped by King Tides, due in
part to wave run-up (personal observations of the authors). Even if their breaches were
eliminated, none of these levees and dikes are high enough to resist tidal flooding beyond
2030, especially during King Tides or major storm events, [emphasis ours] when creek
discharges and wave run-up are high.” 5

5 https://www.onetam.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/BothinMarshGeomorphologyEcologyandConservationOptions.pdf

4 https://www.onetam.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/BothinMarshGeomorphologyEcologyandConservationOptions.pdf

3 https://www.nature.com/articles/s41558-021-01077-8

2
sierraclub.org/san-francisco-bay/marin

https://www.onetam.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/BothinMarshGeomorphologyEcologyandConservationOptions.pdf
https://www.onetam.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/BothinMarshGeomorphologyEcologyandConservationOptions.pdf
https://www.nature.com/articles/s41558-021-01077-8
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Eastward aerial view of upper Richardson Bay and the Bothin Marsh Complex. Wikimedia Commons (By Bento00
(Own work) [Public domain], via Wikimedia Commons).

The question before you is whether Marin County and its Planning Commission are going to
continue with business as usual or will you be able to take action to do things radically different?
Our codes and procedures have not caught up with our need to be bold and make significant
changes in how we do things. The time is now to take our heads out of the sand and draw a line
in it, taking a stand for the future based on what we know is coming.

Specific Remarks on the Response to Comments
Inadequacy of Structural Design:
Existing sea level is 9.5 feet with frequent flooding already occurring. The developers are putting
this building on a 3-foot pad which is not going to last very long with SLR. The Grand Jury’s report
recognizes that 4.5 feet of SLR is most likely with a maximum of nearly 8 feet, in which case a
3-foot plinth will be inadequate. FEMA’s numbers also do not take into account high tides in
combination with storm events, which make this area even more vulnerable to flooding. In
addition, none of the project’s designs deal with access issues, flooding of parking lots or nearby
streets. Even though this project may be higher than “required” by FEMA’s broad guidelines, or
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than other buildings, the parking lot and nearby streets are NOT higher, which will impact
residents. 6

Mislabeling Natural Features:
Creeks and waterways, even those called “drainage ditches” as in this report, are still functioning
as creeks and have local, state and federal protections. Endangered species may be using these
channels at sporadic times. Any disturbance that occurs repeatedly over time and which results
in their extirpation from the area could be classified as a “take” under USFW and CA Fish and
Wildlife regulations. A thorough study of the area at different seasons and at different times of
day would be necessary to adequately know which species are using this site. An empty lot can
be quite a haven in the midst of an otherwise urban area. The nearby marsh areas are also
integral to wildlife and function as vital corridors.

Inadequate Study of All Protected Species:
Several species of bats are well known to use this area over the marshes for feeding. Competent
independent biological surveys at dawn and dusk will need to be undertaken to be sure that this
project will not impact these protected species. The IS/MND did NOT take into account bats
when it was prepared. This is a serious flaw.

Lighting:
Nighttime lighting interferes with wildlife in myriad ways. Dark Sky protocols to reduce light
pollution by select downward pointed lighting must be followed due to the sensitive nature of
the marsh area. As mentioned, several species of bats are well known to use the area over the
marshes for feeding, as do myriad bird species as part of the Pacific Flyway.

Social Justice:
Even though the FIGR tribe made conciliatory efforts, the mitigation as presented is inadequate
to protect important cultural resources that are well known to occur in this area and very
important to the tribes. Human remains can be tossed off as animal bones, unless someone

6 https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/things-consider-before-you-build-floodplain-steven-darmofal “Access to the
property during a flood. If you want to construct a building on a site below the BFE, then you may need to do more
than just fill the buildable portion of the lot to at or above the BFE. Most local communities are going to require that
you also provide drive access to the structure from the street above the BFE. We worked on a local project where
the building site was located in a floodplain a couple of hundred feet away from the main road. The main road was
much higher than the 100 year flood. The river was located a couple hundred feet beyond the house. The property
owner got the floodplain fill permit, raised the building areas well above the BFE, and then built the home. A couple
of years later, the stream experienced a severe flood and the waters rose to a level where they surrounded the
house. The area around the house became an island because water flooded the driveway and all the surrounding
area. When the property owner tried to drive his pick-up truck across the driveway the flood water was so deep that
the pick-up truck flooded and began to float away. The local community is now requiring that homes in this situation
have access to the main road that is entirely above the 100 year floodplain.”
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skilled in identification is onsite while the digging is occurring. As we become more aware of the
racial injustices done in the past, it is critical that we not repeat those mistakes.

Sea Level Rise/Flooding:
In the Response to comments on Page 54, the consultant states,
“With respect to sea-level rise adversely affecting the proposed project, in Ballona Wetlands Land
Trust v. City of Los Angeles (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 455 the Fourth District Court of Appeals ruled
that an EIR (and by extension, an Initial Study to support a Negative Declaration or Mitigated
Negative Declaration) is not required to examine the significant effects of the environment on a
proposed project. This finding was made specifically in response to an assertion by the appellants
that the subject EIR failed to discuss impacts related to sea level rise resulting from climate
change.

“The Ballona Wetlands decision was later reinforced by the well-known California Building
Industry Association v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369 (CBIA v.
BAAQMD) decision issued in 2015 by the California Supreme Court. As stated by the Court in that
decision: “In light of CEQA’s text, statutory structure, and purpose, we conclude that agencies
generally subject to CEQA are not required to analyze the impact of existing environmental
conditions on a project’s future users or residents. But when a proposed project risks
exacerbating those environmental hazards or conditions that already exist, an agency must
analyze the potential impact of such hazards on future residents or users. In those specific
instances, it is the project’s impact on the environment – and not the environment’s impact on
the project – that compels an evaluation of how future residents or users could be affected by
exacerbated conditions.”

Regardless of this lawsuit, our own local experience has shown that this area is already flooding
and will experience significant flooding in the near future. This must be taken into consideration
from a health and safety point of view. Marin, like the rest of the Bay Area, is making strides in
addressing the impacts of and possible adaptation strategies for SLR via BayWave and other
reports. We believe this court ruling and this narrow interpretation of CEQA is putting the county
and its future residents, long-term renters and visitors at grave risk.

In addition, when the building is unusable, due to flooding and Sea Level Rise, the owners may
well claim bankruptcy and abandon it, leaving the county and its taxpayers on the hook for clean
up and demolition. If the current owners do begin to develop the project, or immediately sell it,
or wait to sell at some time in the future, full disclosure of sea level rise issues must be an
absolute requirement if this project is permitted. Better yet would be a requirement for a bond
that would absolve Marin County residents from the cost of removal of the building, including
the 3-foot pad of undisclosed materials, and restoration of the area to marsh, should this project
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become abandoned due to flooding.

We should not allow anything to be built that is going to be hard or expensive to remove when
SLR comes and overtakes it.  We need to start drawing the line on flood inevitability and
potential future economic losses. We believe it is time for the Planning Department to guide the
Board of Supervisors in this direction.

The County’s own Adaptation Land Use and Planning Guidance manual (page 20 and following)7

lays out a number of alternatives that the county could and should consider, including
development impact fees, Geologic Hazard Abatement Districts, and real estate disclosures, etc.
to protect the county and its citizens from inappropriate development within a flood zone. Our
roads are seriously at risk and this piecemeal approach to every new single development will not
serve us. It is time to follow the Grand Jury’s advice and develop a multijurisdictional,
comprehensive approach that will protect us from ill-advised development. A moratorium on
such projects may be needed while this effort is underway.

Doesn’t Solve Housing Crisis
The project appears to be designed primarily as a hotel, with half of the rental units being very
small “efficiency” studio apartments. These apartments are miniscule, and no larger than an
ordinary hotel room. Given that this property is for sale , it is our belief that this owner may be8

trying to gain entitlements in order to sell, without ever building on the site. Is it reasonable to
grant entitlements of the kind that the developer is asking for, knowing the project is likely to
change or not be built at all?

Water Supply, C-1:
As discussed in Section 19-b of the IS/ND, there are adequate water supplies to serve the
proposed project in all projected years during normal rainfall years, single dry years, and multiple
dry years, with surplus supply remaining under all scenarios. [Emphasis ours]

MMWD gave tacit approval in January 2021 when this project was first brought to them for
review, but the severe back-to-back droughts we are now experiencing are changing their
narrative. There is NO surplus--there is a deficit that is growing daily and is requiring expensive
new water supplies to fill our current needs. This is a new project and rejecting this development
will help preserve water for current users. In addition, hotel visitors cannot be counted on to
conserve water the way residents are required to. Putting in a system for onsite water recycling
for toilet flushing could help to mitigate excess indoor water use. However these systems are
usually installed in the basement, which is not in the design of this project.

8 https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes-detail/150-Shoreline-Hwy_Mill-Valley_CA_94941_M27334-55217

7 https://www.marincounty.org/-/media/files/departments/cd/slr/alup0228.pdf?la=en
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Subsidence and Liquefaction:
Bay mud is notorious for subsidence over time when cut off from natural tidal action. Maps
produced by larger Bay Area agencies show this location as being subject to liquefaction in an
earthquake. There is a potential for this cement-based building to impact other buildings nearby
due to subsidence and resulting displacement force from shear stress.9

This area was a marsh historically. The county’s own BayWave document recommends this area
be restored to marsh in order to help protect areas further upstream from SLR. In fact, this entire
area may be forced to retreat in the future. It makes little economic sense to build more in a
known floodplain that is already impacted by floodwaters and high tides making roadways
impassable. (See Appendix A for our recent, on the ground survey.)

The current buildings in this area were constructed in the 1970s, on a marsh, filled in at a time
when sea level rise was unthinkable. Today we know better. Sea level rise will happen, we just
don’t know exactly when but the Bothin Marsh document points to the mid 2030’s. We can no
longer afford to be timid about making the hard decisions, or push these issues off onto the next
generation to deal with. We call on the Planning Commission to again reject this project as
unwise and unsound given what is known.

Sincerely,

Jinesse Reynolds
Chair, Sierra Club Marin Group

Cc: Board of Supervisors

9

http://www.cwejournal.org/vol10noSpecial/evaluation-of-the-effective-components-in-the-survey-of-types-of-liquef
action/
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Appendix A
Current local flooding conditions must be considered for public health and safety. Below are
some observations from this year and past years regarding existing conditions “on the ground” in
this area:

● Sea level response. Currently 6.4’ to 6.9’ tides are occurring at night during June, July, and
August, covering the Bothin Marsh Pedestrian/Bike Path up to several inches. Wind has not been
an issue recently so there has not been any wave action. This tidal flooding is occurring during
our severe drought conditions.  

● On July 21st, the projected 6.8’ high tide was about 10:01 PM. Bridgeway traffic heading
northbound on US 101 at Gate 6 Road was inches shy of flooding. Kappas Marina Green between
West and East Piers had areas 6” deep and their parking lots were also flooded. Gate 6 Road
from A Dock to Richardson Marina had varying amounts of flooding 15+ minutes after high tide.

● Between Yellow Ferry Harbor and Richardson Bay Boat Marina there is a spit of land that affords
protection from heavy waves from the south. The spit was partially planted years ago and a large
metal saucer with succulents sits on a dirt/rock/concrete pile. During the January 7, 2005 super
storm (weeks of heavy rain, snowmelt and the low pressure directly overhead) the saucer and
plants were swept off the platform. On Aug. 19-20, 2021, quiet nights with high tides of 6.5’ to
6.6', seawater was lapping the bowl that sits at the same height. Many residents in the Floating
Home community and live-aboards in Richardson Bay Marina use these markers as signs of
already significant sea level rise, reminiscent of past high water flooding during storm events.

● During the high tide, before 8 AM on Aug 21, there were wet areas that had both partially or
completely covered the Bothin Marsh Pathway. There were also wet areas and some standing
water near Manzanita Parking and on Hwy 1 where both northbound and southbound 101 exits
join together to continue toward Tam Valley. 

● The 3’ platform that O’Donnell shoreline proposes as a mitigation and a resilience measure will
not protect any vehicle belonging to long or short term residents of the O’Donnell project.
Vehicles will basically be on par with either the concrete slab or existing parking of the
surrounding buildings from the motel and restaurant to the north or the existing 2-story
commercial buildings bayside and south. Warning signs will need to be posted to avoid liability
issues, especially if Hwy 1 floods. Any vehicle trying to enter or leave could be swamped and
critical electronics destroyed. This happened to multiple vehicles in the Floating Homes
community in 2005.

● With sea level rise, the parking lots and Hwy 1 could flood more frequently. Ultimately this
commercial area along with over one-half of the Manzanita bus stop parking will be untenable at
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MHW and MHHW. As the sea level continues to rise, the flooding of adjacent buildings will likely
occur. Eventually every building on a 6” concrete base will have to be torn down and removed.
Who will get stuck with the cost of mitigation?  Meanwhile, the O’Donnell structure may be
sitting circa 2-feet more above the floodplain, but their parking lot will be frequently underwater,
and with no place nearby to move their cars to. 

● The O’Donnell Shoreline property has been priced for sale at $1,995,000 for over 128 days.
Rockstar Energy Drink, Building E, 150 Shoreline sits NE of the O’Donnell project, with 20 private
offices, 20 parking spaces, a conference room and ground floor fully equipped kitchen. The
company was purchased by Pepsi Cola in March 2020, and is listed for lease or sale. It appears
empty at this point.  If current properties are empty, for sale and having trouble finding buyers or
tenants, we question the wisdom of adding more buildings to an already problematic site.

Appendix B:
From the Bothin Marsh Geomorphology, Ecology, And Conservation Options Report:
“This report was produced on behalf of the Marin County Parks based on review of the science
related to restoration and protection of tidal marshes in upper Richardson Bay, Marin County,
California.

“The authors are thankful for the opportunity to produce this report. We were able to apply our
collective century of experience as investigative wetland and watershed scientists to a familiar
locale, and in the process learn from each other’s expert perspectives... We produced this report
as six standalone Chapters with two Appendices. This approach separates an otherwise massive
report into a set of six technical references that we hope will be useful to current and future
environmental planners, scientists, and engineers working in Richardson Bay and beyond. This
report covers the following major subjects:

● Tidal marsh formative processes
● Sea level rise and adaptation management strategies
● History and causes of physical environmental change
● Ecological response to environmental change
● Conservation options
● Synthesis of key findings
● Review of regional tidal marsh plant and wildlife technical literature
● Guide to common vascular plants in the Bothin Marsh Complex

“...Understanding the short and long-term costs and benefits of different adaptation strategies,
as well as the costs of not taking action, is critical to choosing a strategy that is optimal. The
choice is not based solely on economics. Other factors to consider include community culture,
ecological benefits, and administrative and legal aspects...
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“Sea level rise can negatively impact values of properties and industries within the expected
areas of migration (Pew Center 2000, California Climate Change Center 2009). Disadvantaged
communities may be especially threatened due to their relative lack of access to financial
resources necessary to mitigate the threat through structural or landscape engineering
(Martinich et al. 2013, Stutz 2017).”

Cascading traffic Impacts in the Bay Area due to low elevation flooding in Berkeley
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